## 502997818 09/30/2014 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3044417

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYA	NCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INT	EREST
CONVEYING PARTY	λτα		
		Name	Execution Date
BRIDGE BANK		Name	09/12/2014
			00,12,2014
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ		
Name:	VISIBLE	TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	
Street Address:	3535 FA	CTORIA BLVD. SE	
Internal Address:	SUITE 6	50	
City:	BELLEV	UE	
State/Country:	WASHIN	IGTON	
Postal Code:	98006		
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 4		
Property Type	•	Number	
Application Number:	1	1745390	
Application Number:	1	3596897	
Application Number:	1	2580667	
Application Number:	1	3230825	
•	(2 be sent to a f provided;	216)696-0740 the e-mail address first; if that is u if that is unsuccessful, it will be s 16-861-7864	
Email:		levelandip@bakerlaw.com	
Correspondent Name		EBORAH A. WILCOX, BAKER & H	OSTETLER LLP
Address Line 1:		900 EAST 9TH STREET	
Address Line 2:			
Address Line 4:	Ĺ	CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114	
ATTORNEY DOCKET N	IUMBER:	093524.000001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER		DEBORAH A. WILCOX	
SIGNATURE:		/daw/	
DATE SIGNED:		09/30/2014	
Total Attachments: 4			
source=Helease of Pate	nt Security	Interest - bridge bank to visible tech	nologies#page1.tit

source=Release of Patent Security Interest - bridge bank to visible technologies#page2.tif source=Release of Patent Security Interest - bridge bank to visible technologies#page3.tif source=Release of Patent Security Interest - bridge bank to visible technologies#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 033848 FRAME: 0147

### **RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST**

This RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST ("Release"), is made and effective as of September 12, 2014 and granted by Bridge Bank, National Association ("Bank"), as lender under the Loan and Security Agreement referred to below, in favor of Visible Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation (together with its successors, legal representatives and assignees, "Borrower").

WHEREAS, Bank and Borrower entered into that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of February 15, 2013 (the "Loan and Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant the Loan and Security Agreement, Borrower pledged and granted to Bank a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of Bank in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the Loan and Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 029840 / Frame 0238 on February 20, 2013; and

WHEREAS, on September 12, 2014, Borrower paid off all amounts owed to Bank under the Loan and Security Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Borrower has requested that Bank enter into this Release in order to accomplish and evidence the release and reassignment of any and all right, title and interest Bank may have in the Patent Collateral pursuant to the Loan and Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Bank hereby states as follows:

1. <u>Definition</u>. The term "Patent Collateral", as used herein, shall mean all of Borrower's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the following (collectively, the "**Patent Collateral**"):

(a) any and all patents, patent applications and other patent rights and any other governmental authority-issued indicia of invention ownership, including the patents and patent applications listed on **Schedule 1** hereto, together with any and all inventions and improvements described and claimed therein and reissues, divisionals, provisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part, reexaminations, renewals, substitutions and extensions thereof and amendments thereto (the "Patents");

(b) any and all license and other agreements in which Borrower directly or indirectly has granted or is granted a license or other right, whether exclusive or non-exclusive, (i) to use or develop any Patents, (ii) to receive royalties, revenues, income or other payment related to any Patents, or (iii) to exercise any other right with respect to with respect to any Patents;

(c) all tangible embodiments of the foregoing;

(d) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Borrower accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;

(e) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and

PATENT REEL: 033848 FRAME: 0148

605101241

(f) any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether occurring before, on or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.

2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Bank, on behalf of itself and its successors, legal representatives and assigns, terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in and to the Patent Collateral, and all other right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Collateral and reassigns to Borrower any and all such right, title and interest that it may have in the Patent Collateral.

3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Bank agrees to execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver to Borrower any and all further documents or instruments and do any and all further acts which Borrower (or its agents, designees or assignees) reasonably requests in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release and Borrower's (or its assignees') right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral.

4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Release and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of California, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of California or any other jurisdiction).

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bank has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

### Bridge Bank, National Association

By: Radall be Name: Randell Lee Title: AVP Pelshorship Marager

## **SCHEDULE 1**

# PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

/30/2	Patent Application Name	FP Matter No.	Type	Patent App. No.	Filing Date	Country	Family	Patent No.	Issue Date	Status	Assignment (Reel/Frame)
2014	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR CONSUMER- GENERATED MEDIA REPUTATION MANAGEMENT	206253- 1005	ORD	11745390	07-May-2007	NS	100	7720835	18- May- 2010	Granted	Encumbered by Security Agreement to Bridge Bank recorded on 2/20/13 (029840/0238)
	CONSUMER- GENERATED MEDIA INFLUENCE AND SENTIMENT DETERMINATION	206253- 1035	CON	13596897	28-Aug-2012	US	101			Published 20-Dec-12 2012/032436 3	Encumbered by Security Agreement to Bridge Bank recorded on 2/20/13 (029840/0238)
	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR CONSUMER- GENERATED MEDIA REPUTATION MANAGEMENT	206253- 1018	CIP	12580667	16-Oct-2009	NS	103			Published 28-Oct-10 2010/027512 8	Encumbered by Security Agreement to Bridge Bank recorded on 2/20/13 (029840/0238)
<b>REEL: 0338</b>	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR CONSUMER- GENERATED MEDIA REPUTATION REPUTATION REPUTATION	206253- 1022	ORD	13230825	12-Sep-2011	NS	105			Published 12-Jul-12 2012/017975 2	Encumbered by Security Agreement to Bridge Bank recorded on 2/20/13 (029840/0238)

RECORDED: 09/30/2014

605101241